

---

---

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



THE CASE CONCERNING

QUESTIONS RELATING TO REINTRODUCTION OF BEARS

---

---

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS

*APPLICANT*

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA

*RESPONDENT*

---

---

THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

NOVEMBER 2019

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 17

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 20

ARGUMENTS ADVANCED ..... 21

I. RANVICORA IS INTERNATIONALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE  
TRANSBOUNDARY HARM CAUSED BY THE GREY BEAR RE-INTRODUCTION  
PROJECT ..... 21

A. Ranvicora has not complied with the duty of prevention..... 21

i. *Duty to conduct EIA to prevent significant transboundary harm* ..... 21

ii. *Duty to conduct continuous EIA*..... 24

iii. *Duty to consult and notify Arctos in good faith*..... 24

iv. *Duty of due diligence to prevent significant transboundary harm* ..... 25

B. Significant transboundary harm was caused by Ranvicora ..... 25

C. The remedy of compensation is warranted in the present case ..... 27

D. The remedy of cessation is warranted in the present case ..... 27

II. THE INTENTIONAL POISONING AND KILLING OF GB DID NOT VIOLATE  
ARCTOS’S INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS..... 27

A. The GB were invasive alien species in Arctos..... 28

B. Arctos has complied with its obligations under CMS..... 29

i. *Arctos is not a range state of GB*..... 29

ii. *The burden of proof lies on Ranvicora to prove non-compliance with CMS obligations*  
30

iii. *Arctos’s measures were compliant with the exception of “extraordinary  
circumstances”*..... 30

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

**C. Arctos has complied with its obligations under CBD .....32**

**D. Arctos has complied with its obligations under the Bern Convention .....32**

    i. *The authorization of killing was the only satisfactory solution available and did not threaten the survival of GB* .....32

    ii. *The authorization of killing was in compliance with the non-cumulative specific reasons* .....33

**III. ARCTOS IS NOT INTERNATIONALLY RESPONSIBLE AS IT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DUTY TO PREVENT SIGNIFICANT TRANSBOUNDARY HARM.....34**

**A. Arctos did not violate the duty to prevent transboundary harm.....35**

    i. *Arctos complied with the duty to notify and consult*.....35

    ii. *The measures adopted did not result in any actual or significant harm* .....35

**B. There existed a “state of necessity” under international law.....36**

**C. The application of countermeasures by Arctos is justified in law .....36**

**CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....38**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Sr. No.	Authority	Pg. No.
<b>I.C.J. AND P.C.I.J. CASES</b>		
1.	Application of the Interim Accord of 13 September 1995 (the former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia v. Greece), Judgment, 2011, I.C.J. Reports 685 (Dec. 5)  [" <b>Macedonia v. Greece Case</b> "]	24
2.	Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (DRC v. Uganda), Declaration of Judge Tomka, [2005] I.C.J. Reports 352 (Dec. 19)  [" <b>DRC v. Uganda Case, Judge Tomka</b> "]	23
3.	Case concerning Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, 2010, I.C.J. Reports 55 (April 20)  [" <b>Pulp Mills Case</b> "]	21, 24, 25, 26, 34
4.	Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area (Costa Rica v. Nicaragua) and Construction of a Road in Costa Rica along the San Juan River (Nicaragua v. Costa Rica), Judgment, 2015, I.C.J. Reports 665 (Dec. 16)  [" <b>Costa Rica v. Nicaragua Case</b> "]	21, 24, 35, 36
5.	Certain Questions of Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Djibouti v. France), Judgment, 2008, I.C.J. Reports 231 (June 4)  [" <b>Djibouti v. France Case</b> "]	34
6.	Corfu Channel (United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland v. Albania), Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. Reports 4 (Apr. 9)  [" <b>Corfu Channel Case</b> "]	24, 25
7.	Gabcíkovo Nagymaros Project (Hungary/Slovakia), Judgment, 1997, I.C.J. Reports 78 (Sept. 25)  [" <b>Gabcíkovo Nagymaros Case</b> "]	26

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

8.	Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, [1996] I.C.J. Reports 226 (July 8) [" <b>Nuclear Weapons Case</b> "]	25
9.	Obligation to Negotiate Access to the Pacific Ocean (Bolivia v. Chile), Judgment, 2015, I.C.J. Reports 592 (Sept. 24) [" <b>Bolivia v. Chile Case</b> "]	24
10.	Whaling in the Antarctic (Australia v. Japan: New Zealand intervening), Judgment, 2014, ICJ Reports 252 (Mar. 31) [" <b>Whaling in Antarctic Case</b> "]	30
11.	Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Mont.), Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. Reports 138 (Feb. 26) [" <b>Bosnia v. Serbia Case</b> "]	21
<b>OTHER CASES</b>		
12.	Trail Smelter Arbitration (United States v. Canada) U.N. Reports International Arbitration Awards 1905 (1949) [" <b>United States v. Canada Case</b> "]	25
<b>TREATIES</b>		
13.	Convention on Biological Diversity, Dec. 29, 1993, 1760 U.N.T.S. 69 [" <b>CBD</b> "]	21, 24
14.	Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species, Nov. 1, 1983, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333 [" <b>CMS</b> "]	28, 29
15.	Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats (Bern Convention), June. 01, 1982, ETS No.104 [" <b>Bern Convention</b> "]	32, 33

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

16.	United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 [“UNFCCC”]	23
17.	Statute of the International Court of Justice, Oct. 24, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031 [“ICJ Statute”]	18, 19
18.	Vienna Convention on Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 [“VCLT”]	30
19.	The UN Conference on the Human Environment, <i>Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment</i> , (June 16, 1972) [“Stockholm Declaration”]	23, 26
20.	U.N. Conference of the Parties on the Twenty-First Session, <i>Paris Agreement to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change</i> , U.N. Doc.FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add.1 (Dec. 13, 2015) [“Paris Agreement”]	23
21.	U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Doc. A/C (Vol. 1), annex 1 (Aug. 12, 1992) [“Rio Declaration”]	23, 26
22.	Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 10, 1997, 2303 U.N.T.S. 162. [“Kyoto Protocol”]	23
<b>U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS</b>		
23.	Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts [“ARSIWA”]	24, 25, 26, 34, 35, 36
24.	International Law Commission, Commentaries to the Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, 2001, U.N. Doc A/56/10 [“ILC, Commentary on Prevention of Transboundary harm”]	35

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

25.	CMS, Rec. 7.2, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 7.2 (Rev.COP12) (Oct. 2017) (IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND MIGRATORY SPECIES) [“CMS, Rec 7.2”]	23
26.	CMS, Res. 11.6, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.6(4-9 Nov.2014) (REVIEW OF DECISIONS) [“CMS, Res 11.6”]	29
27.	CMS, Res. 12.21, P 9, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21 (15 Dec. 2017) (climate change and migratory species). [“CMS, Res 12.21”]	29
28.	CMS Scientific Council, Report of the 12th Meeting of the Scientific Council. P .CMS/ScC 12/Doc.8 (31 Mar.– 3 Apr, 2004) (Impact Assessment and Migratory Species) [“CMS/ScC12/Doc.8”]	24
29.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, 32 <sup>nd</sup> meeting of the Standing Committee, AN ANALYSIS OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE GROUP OF EXPERTS ON BIODIVERSITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE (2006-2011), 3 <sup>rd</sup> October 2012, T-PVS/Inf (2012) 11 [“B Huntley”]	28
30.	CBD, Conference of Parties, Decision. VI/10, (10 December 2016) (Article 8(j) and related provisions) at, <a href="https://www.cbd.int/decision/cop/?id=7184">https://www.cbd.int/decision/cop/?id=7184</a> [“UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/VI/10”]	23
31.	CBD, Conference of Parties, Decision. XII/17, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XII/17 (17 October 2014) (Invasive alien species: review of work and considerations for future work) [“UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XII/17”]	33

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

32.	CBD, Conference of Parties, Decision. VI/23 (7th – 19th April 2002), (Alien species that threaten ecosystems, habitats or species) at <a href="https://www.cbd.int/decision/cop/?id=7197">https://www.cbd.int/decision/cop/?id=7197</a> [“UNEP/CBD/COP/VI/23”]	22, 23, 27, 33
33.	CBD, Conference of Parties, Decision VIII/27, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/VIII/27 (15 June 2006) (Alien species that threaten ecosystems, habitats or species (Article 8 (h)): further consideration of gaps and inconsistencies in the international regulatory framework) [“UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/VIII/27”]	30
34.	CBD, Conference of Parties, Decision. XI/28, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XI/28 (5 December 2012) (Invasive alien species) [“UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XI/28”]	35
35.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Standing Committee, Recommendation No. 57 (1997), 5th December 1997 at, <a href="https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=0900001680746bb9">https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=0900001680746bb9</a> [“Bern, Rec 57”]	22, 24, 27, 32
36.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Standing Committee, Recommendation No. 66 (1998), 4th December 1998, at <a href="https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=090000168074661a">https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=090000168074661a</a> [“Bern, Rec 66”]	23
37.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Standing Committee, Recommendation No. 99 (1997), 4th December 2003 at, <a href="https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=09000016807466df">https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=09000016807466df</a> [“Bern, Rec 99”]	22, 27



**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

38.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Standing Committee, Recommendation No. 101 (2003), 4th December 2003, at <a href="https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=09000016807469fc">https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=09000016807469fc</a> [ <b>“Bern, Rec 101”</b> ]	24
39.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Standing Committee, Recommendation No. 115 (2005), 1st December 2005, at <a href="https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=0900001680746c16t">https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=0900001680746c16t</a> [ <b>“Bern, Rec 115”</b> ]	24
40.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Standing Committee, Recommendation No. 129 (2007), 29th November 2007, at <a href="https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=0900001680746468">https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=0900001680746468</a> [ <b>“Bern, Rec 129”</b> ]	23
41.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Standing Committee, Recommendation No. 143 (2009), 26th November 2009, at <a href="https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=0900001680746aa8">https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=0900001680746aa8</a> [ <b>“Bern, Rec 143”</b> ]	33
42.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Standing Committee, Recommendation No. 158 (2012), 30th November 2012, at <a href="https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=090000168074647f">https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=090000168074647f</a> [ <b>“Bern, Rec 158”</b> ]	22, 24, 31, 33
43.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Standing Committee, Recommendation No. 162 (2012), 30th	24

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

	November 2012, at <a href="https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=09000016807469e1">https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=09000016807469e1</a> [ <b>“Bern, Rec 162”</b> ]	
44.	IUCN, Guidelines for the prevention of biodiversity loss caused by IAS (2000), <a href="https://www.cbd.int/doc/pa/tools/iucn-guidelines-for-the-prevention-of-biodiversity-loss-caused-by-invasives-en.pdf">https://www.cbd.int/doc/pa/tools/iucn-guidelines-for-the-prevention-of-biodiversity-loss-caused-by-invasives-en.pdf</a> [ <b>“IUCN, IAS Prevention Guidelines”</b> ]	22, 24, 24, 27, 31
45.	IUCN, Guidelines on Re-introduction (1998), <a href="https://portals.iucn.org/library/efiles/documents/PP-005.pdf">https://portals.iucn.org/library/efiles/documents/PP-005.pdf</a> [ <b>“IUCN Reintroduction Guidelines, 1998”</b> ]	22
46.	World organization for Animal Health, Guidelines For Assessing The Risk Of Non-Native Animals Becoming Invasive (2011) <a href="https://www.oie.int/doc/ged/D13931.PDF">https://www.oie.int/doc/ged/D13931.PDF</a> [ <b>“OIE Guidelines”</b> ]	23
47.	Council of Europe, European Code of Conduct on Hunting and Invasive Alien Species, (February 2016) [ <b>“European Code of Conduct on Hunting and IAS”</b> ]	31
48.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, 22nd meeting of the Standing Committee, EUROPEAN STRATEGY ON INVASIVE ALIEN SPECIES, 30th Sept. 2002, T-PVS (2002) 8 [ <b>“T-PVS (2002) 8”</b> ]	23, 31, 32
49.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, 30th Standing Committee, INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE 9 OF THE BERN CONVENTION, 27th October 2010, T-PVS/Inf (2010) 16. [ <b>“T-PVS/Inf (2010) 16”</b> ]	32
50.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, 31th meeting of the Standing Committee, PROVISIONS ON	32, 33

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

	EXCEPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 9 OF THE BERN CONVENTION, 26th September 2011, T-PVS/Inf (2011) 23 [ <b>“T-PVS/Inf (2011) 23”</b> ]	
51.	Council of Europe, Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Group of Experts on Conservation of Large Carnivores, ACTION PLAN FOR THE CONSERVATION OF THE BROWN BEAR (URSUS ARCTOS) IN EUROPE, 16th May 2000, T-PVS (2000) 24 [ <b>“T-PVS (2000) 24”</b> ]	22, 31
52.	DIRECTOR GENERAL., DEPARTMENT OF THE PREMIER AND CABINET ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA, REPORT 1527, WESTERN AUSTRALIAN SHARK HAZARD MITIGATION DRUM LINE PROGRAM (2014) [ <b>“Australian EPA Report”</b> ]	23
<b>BOOKS &amp; COMMENTARIES</b>		
53.	JAMES CRAWFORD, STATE RESPONSIBILITY: THE GENERAL PART (1st ed., 2013) [ <b>“JAMES CRAWFORD, STATE RESPONSIBILITY”</b> ]	21, 25, 36
54.	MALGOSIA FITZMAURICE, ISSUES OF STATE RESPONSIBILITY BEFORE INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL INSTITUTIONS 161-201(VOL.7) (Malgosia Fitzmaurice & Dan Sarooshi, eds., Hart Publishing 2004) (2004) [ <b>“MALGOSIA, STATE RESPONSIBILITY”</b> ]	35, 36
55.	HUSSIEN ABAZA ET AL., ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: TOWARDS AN INTEGRATED APPROACH 7, (JANUARY 2000) [ <b>“ABAZA, EIA”</b> ]	26

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

56.	PIERO GENOVESI AND CLARE SHINE, EUROPEAN STRATEGY ON INVASIVE ALIEN SPECIES: CONVENTION ON THE CONSERVATION OF EUROPEAN WILDLIFE AND HABITATS (BERN CONVENTION) NO.18-137, 26 (1st ed., 2004).  [ <b>“GENOVESI, EUROPEAN STRATEGY ON IAS”</b> ]	31, 33
57.	CHRISTOPHER WOOD, COMPARATIVE EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT SYSTEMS 10-34 (Judith Petts ed, Blackwell Science) (1999).  [ <b>“WOOD, COMPARATIVE EVALUATION OF EIA”</b> ]	24
58.	ASHE, J. AND SADLER, B., REPORT OF THE EIA PROCESS STRENGTHENING WORKSHOP, (1997)  [ <b>“SADLER, REPORT OF THE EIA”</b> ]	26
59.	NEIL CRAIK, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 86-167 (1st ed., 2008)  [ <b>“CRAIK, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW OF EIA”</b> ]	23, 25, 35
<b>ARTICLES</b>		
60.	Arie Trouwborst, Aussie Jaws and International Laws: The Australian Shark Cull and the Convention on Migratory Species, 2 Cornell International Law Journal Online (2015)  [ <b>“Trouwborst, <i>Shark Cull in Australia and CMS</i>”</b> ]	29, 30
61.	Arie Trouwborst, Transboundary wildlife conservation in a changing climate: adaptation of the Bonn Convention on Migratory Species and its daughter instruments to climate change, 4(3) Diversity 258-300(2012)  [ <b>“Trouwborst, <i>Transboundary wildlife conservation in a changing climate</i>”</b> ]	29
62.	Michael Wood & Omri Sender, State Practise, in MAX PLANK ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW 2-12 (2017)	33

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

	[ <b>“Wood, <i>State Practice</i>”</b> ]	
63.	Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, IPCC Special Report on Climate Change, Desertification, Land Degradation, Sustainable Land Management, Food Security, and Greenhouse gas fluxes in Terrestrial Ecosystems (2019)  [ <b>“IPCC Report Climate Change 2019”</b> ]	23
64.	Sophia Kopela, The Legal Value of Silence as State Conduct in the Jurisprudence of International Tribunal, 29 Australian Year Book of International Law (2010)  [ <b>“Sophia, <i>State Conduct</i>”</b> ]	30
65.	Kevin J. Madonna, <i>The Wolf in North America: Defining International Ecosystem vs. Defining International Boundaries</i> , 2(10) Journal of Land Use & Environmental Law 305- 342 (1995).  [ <b>“Madonna, <i>Wolf in North America</i>”</b> ]	25, 31
66.	Piero Genovesi, Eradications of invasive alien species in Europe: A Review. 7(1) Biological invasions 127-133 (2005).  [ <b>“Piero, <i>Eradication of IAS in Europe</i>”</b> ]	31
67.	Deborah Scott, <i>Framing and Responding to Scientific Uncertainties: Biofuels and Synthetic Biology at the Convention on Biological Diversity</i> , 56 JURIMETRICS J. 245, 248 (2016)  [ <b>“Scott, <i>Biofuels and Synthetic Biology at the CBD</i>”</b> ]	28
68.	C Feare, Conservation implications of Avian Influenza, 14 RSPB Research Report (2005)  [ <b>“Feare, <i>Avian Influenza</i>”</b> ]	30
69.	M Thornley, Avian influenza ravages Thai tigers, 82(11) Australian Veterinary Journal 652 (2008)  [ <b>“Thronley, <i>Thai Tigers</i>”</b> ]	30

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

70.	R Plowright et al., Reproduction and nutritional stress are risk factors for Hendra virus infection in little red flying foxes ( <i>Pteropus scapulatus</i> ), 275 Proceedings of the Royal Society B: Biological Sciences 861 (2008)  [“ <b>Plowwright, <i>Hendra Virus Infection</i>”</b> ]	30
71.	Evan Hamman, Katie Woolastin and Bridget Lewis, Legal Responses to Human-Wildlife Conflict: The Precautionary Principle, Risk Analysis and the ‘Lethal Management’ of Endangered Species, 7 IUCNAEL EJournal 58 (2016)  [“ <b>Lewis, <i>Legal Response to Human Wildlife Conflict</i>”</b> ]	32
72.	Joseph D. Clark, Djuro Huber & Christopher Servheen, Bear reintroductions: lessons and challenges. 3 Ursus 335-345 (2002)  [“ <b>Clark, <i>Bear Reintroductions</i>”</b> ]	22
73.	Stephan Wittich, Compensation, Oxford Public International Law 2-16 (2008)  [“ <b>Wittich, <i>Compensation</i>”</b> ]	27
74.	Vito De Lucia, Bare Nature. The Biopolitical Logic of the International Regulation of Invasive Alien Species, 31 Journal of Environmental Law 109-134 (2019)  [“ <b>Lucia, <i>International Regulation of IAS</i>”</b> ]	28
75.	Piero Genovesi, Shyama Pagad & Carola Warner, Aliens: The Invasive Species Bulletin (2013)  [“ <b>Genovesi, <i>IAS Bulletin</i>”</b> ]	31
76.	Marte Jervan, The prohibition of transboundary environmental harm. An analysis of the contribution of the International Court of Justice to the development of the no-harm rule, PluriCourts Research Paper 14-17 (2014).  [“ <b>Jervan, <i>Prohibition of Transboundary Environmental Harm</i>”</b> ]	26
77.	Martin Drenthen, The return of the wild in the Anthropocene. Wolf resurgence in the Netherlands, 18(3) Ethics, Policy & Environment 318-337 (2015)  [“ <b>Drethen, <i>The return of the Wild in Anthropocene</i>”</b> ]	31

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

78.	Oscar Horta, The ethics of the ecology of fear against the Nonspeciesist Paradigm: A shift in the aims of intervention in nature, 13(10) <i>Between the Species</i> 10(2010) [ <b>“Oscar, <i>Ethics of the ecology of fear</i>”</b> ]	26
79.	A.Zahar, Mediated versus Cumulative Environmental Damage and the International Law Association’s Legal Principles on Climate Change, 4(3–4) <i>Climate Law</i> 217–33 (2014) [ <b>“Zahar, International Law Principles on Climate Change”</b> ]	35
80.	A.Zahar, Methodological Issues in Climate Law, 5(1) <i>Climate Law</i> 25–34 (2015). [ <b>“Zahar, Issue in Climate Law”</b> ]	35
81.	Climate Change and Human Rights: A Rough Guide, International Council on Human Rights (2008) [ <b>“Climate Change and Human Rights”</b> ]	35
82.	Sarah Miller, Revisiting Extraterritorial Jurisdiction: A Territorial Justification for Extraterritorial Jurisdiction under the European Convention, <i>EJIL</i> (2009) [ <b>“Extraterritorial Jurisdiction”</b> ]	26
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>		
83.	Oliver Millman, Shark cull could harm migration, South Africa warns WA, THE GUARDIAN (Feb. 7, 2014, 7:34 AM), <a href="http://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/feb/07/shark-cull-could-impact-shark-migration-south-africa-warns">www.theguardian.com/world/2014/feb/07/shark-cull-could-impact-shark-migration-south-africa-warns</a> [ <b>“Oliver Millman, Shark cull could harm migration”</b> ]	30
84.	Oliver Millman, Shark cull: government in ‘clear breach’ of international obligations, THE GUARDIAN (Feb. 12, 2014, 5:45 AM), <a href="http://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/feb/12/shark-cull-government-in-clear-breach-of-international-obligations">www.theguardian.com/world/2014/feb/12/shark-cull-government-in-clear-breach-of-international-obligations</a>	30

**THE 24<sup>TH</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

	<b>["Oliver Millman, Shark cull: government in breach of International Obligations"]</b>	
85.	Andrew T. Warren & Leah Maree Gibbs, WA shark cull season ends, and ocean users don't want it to return, UNIVERSITY OF WOLLOGONG (Nov.12, 2019, 1:00 AM) <a href="https://ro.uow.edu.au/sspapers/1092/">https://ro.uow.edu.au/sspapers/1092/</a> <b>["WA Shark Cull"]</b>	30
86.	The H5N1 avian influenza virus: a threat to bird conservation, but indirectly, BIRDLIFE INTERNATIONAL (Nov. 12, 2019, 11:20 PM) <a href="http://www.birdlife.org/datazone/sowb/casestudy/176">www.birdlife.org/datazone/sowb/casestudy/176</a> <b>["H5N1 Avian Influenza Virus"]</b>	30
87.	Discussion forum on development of IAS management tools and guidance, CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, (Oct. 19, 10:00 AM) <a href="https://www.cbd.int/invasive/forum2/?threadid=1367">https://www.cbd.int/invasive/forum2/?threadid=1367</a> <b>["Discussion forum on development of IAS"]</b>	22
